

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

<b>C.J. LUCAS FUNERAL HOME, INC. and</b>	:	
<b>OAK LANE CREMATORY, INC.,</b>	:	
<b>Plaintiffs</b>	:	<b>No. 4:07-CV-0285</b>
	:	
<b>vs.</b>	:	<b>(Judge Muir)</b>
	:	
<b>BOROUGH OF KULPMONT, et al.</b>	:	
<b>Defendants</b>	:	

---

<b>OAK LANE CREMATORY, INC.</b>	:	
<b>Plaintiff</b>	:	<b>No. 4:07-CV-0499</b>
	:	
<b>vs.</b>	:	<b>(Judge Muir)</b>
	:	
<b>BOROUGH OF KULPMONT, et al.</b>	:	
<b>Defendants</b>	:	

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS IN RESPONSE TO MOTION OF  
DEFENDANTS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO  
RULE 56(a) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A.    INCORPORATION .....	2
B.    CONCURRENCE .....	2
III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	3
IV. DISCUSSION .....	4
A.    SUMMARY JUDGMENT - LEGAL STANDARD .....	4
B.    SHOCKS THE CONSCIENCE .....	4
V. CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Borough of Macungine v. Hock</u> , 276 A.2d 853 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1971) . . . . .	10
<u>Corneal v. Jackson Township</u> , 313 F.Supp.2d 457 (M.D.Pa. 2003) . . . . .	4
<u>Development Group L.L.C. v. Franklin Township</u> , 2004 WL 2812049 (E.D.Pa. 2004) . . . . .	5
<u>Diess v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Transp.</u> , 935 A.2d 895 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007) . . . . .	10
<u>Eichenlaub v. Township of Indiana</u> , 383 F.3d 274, 285 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	4
<u>Graack v. Bd. of Supervisors of Lower Nazareth Township</u> , 17 Pa. Cmwlt. 112, 330 A.2d 578 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1975) . . . . .	9
<u>Licari v. Ferruzzi</u> , 22 F.3d 344 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .	8
<u>Luke v. Cataldi</u> , 883 A.2d 1114, 1119 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005) . . . . .	10
<u>Reading Eagle v. Council of City of Reading</u> , 627 A.2d 305 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993) . . . . .	6
<u>Schadler v. Zon. Hear. Bd. of Weisenberg Township</u> , 814 A.2d 1265 (Pa. Commw. Ct., 2003), <i>rev'd</i> , 850 A.2d 619 (Pa. 2004) . . . . .	10
<u>Schultz v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 385 Pa. 79, 82, 122 A.2d 279, 281 (Pa. 1956) . . . . .	9
<u>United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v. Township of Warrington</u> , 316 F.3d 392 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	4
<u>Willey Appeal</u> , 399 Pa. 84, 160 A.2d 240 (1960) . . . . .	9

**Federal Rules / Statutes:**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c) ..... 4  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1

**State Statutes:**

53 P.S. § 10101 ..... 6  
53 P.S. § 10107 ..... 8  
53 P.S. § 10600 ..... 8  
53 P.S. § 46006 ..... 6

**Treatise:**

Ryan Pennsylvania Zoning Law and Practice (Bisel - 2005) ..... 12
